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302 SOUTH FIRST STREET
MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

GRANTOR(S):  SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
GRANTEE:  BLAIR AND DANYA FURMAN

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: P66602

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: & portion of Section 27, Township 33 North, Range
6 East, W.M., Skagit County, Washington
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SL 59 0097.0RD

HEARING EXAMINE
. STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the matter of:

Application No.SLS90097 -
Of BLAIR AND DANYA FURMAN

for 8 SHORELINE StJBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT/

VARIANCE PERMIT for: To replace an existing single .
Family residence with no expansion of the bullding.
Footprint shoreward of the existing structure

Findings act
Entry of Order
No. SL 99 0097

St N S S Nt Nt N N

THIS MATTER having come regular!y ‘before the Skagit County Hearing Examiner for a Public
Hearing under an application filed with the Skaglt County Planning and Permit Center on behalf of the
Applicant requesting a Shoreline Substantial Development/Variance Permit as described in the attached
Report and Findings of that Department and located at. 33707 South Shore Dr, Mount Vernon, WA, within
Section 27, Township 33 North, Range 6 East, W.M., Skagit County, Washington;

Assessor Parcel No: P66602

And, nctice having been given to all property owners within 300feetofsaldproperty and all matters in the
file having been considered together with the testimony, evidence, and exhibits in open hearing and made a
part of the record in this matter; the Hearing Examiner makes the followmg f‘ ndlngs of fact.

FINDINGS OF FACI'

1. April 28, 1599 was fixed as the date of the public hearing and: the Hearmg Examlner held a public
hearing on that date.

2. All persons present at the Public Hearing were given an opportumty to p'esent evidence and
testimony, and all correspondence received was made a part of the record

3. The Application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the Skaglt Gounty Shoreline
Management Program (Section 14.28 of the Skagit County Code) and Chapter 173-15-070 of the
Washington Administrative Code. The Public Hearing was advertised in ard;;jﬁcé" with the
requirements of Section 14.01 of the Skagit County Code. : CE e

4. The Planning and Permit Center issued a Staff Report and Findings. The l-'eanng Exam er adopts

Findings No. one (1) through eight (8) as presented in that Report.

5. Section 9.02 of the Skagit County Shoreiine Management Master Program establls‘les cntena and

standards for consideration of Shoreline Substantial Development Permits. These cnterla and
standards are as follows: TN

0 ntin al NDevele nt Permi

1. Upon the effective date of this program, a shoreline substantial development permit or a .
statement of exemption shall be granted only when the proposed development is oonsistent__{:f

with:
a. Palicies and regulations of the Skagit County Shoreline Master Program; and
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ZE-EApphcabIe polmes enumerated in RCW 90.58.020 in regard to shorelines of the

state and shoreunes of statewide significance; ad

Reguiatlons adopted by the Department of Ecology pursuant to the Act (WAC 173-
14), .

2. Burden of Proof The burden of proving that the preposed development is consistent with

the above (paragraph 1) shall be on the applicant.

Section 10,03 of the Skagit County Shorehne Management Master Program establishes criteria and
standards for consideration of Shorelme Variance Pt.rrmts These criteria and standards are as

follows:

1. Variance permits for deveIOpment to be located landward of the ordinary high water mark
(OHWM), except within areas desngnated marshes, bogs or swamps pursuant to Chapter
173-22, Washington Administrative Code, may be granted provided the applicent can meet
allthe following criteria; the burden of. proof shail be on the applicant.

C.

2. Variance permits for development to be located elther waterward of the OHWM or wlthinte
marshes, bogs or swamps as designated pursuznt to Chapter 173-22, .Washlngton
Administrative Code may be granted provided the applicant can meet all the'%foilowlng
criteria; the burden of proof shall be on the applicant. Y M

a.

That the strict application of the bulk d:menstonal or performance standards set
forth in this Master Program precludes or significantly interferes with a reasonatle
use of the property siot otherwise prohlbited by thls Master Program.

That the hardship described above is spec:ﬂaﬂy related to the property and is the
result of unique conditions such as irregular lot shane, size or natural features and
the application of this Master Program and not for example, from deed restrictions
or the applicant’s own actions.

That the design of the project will be compatibul"zé:"witﬁ‘ other permntted activities in
the area and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent propertles or the shoreline
environment designation.

That the variance authcrized does not constitute a grant of spedal privllege not
enjoyed by other properties in the same area and will be the minlmum necessary to
aftord relief. . S

That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect

That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set
forth in the Master Program precludes a reasonable use of the property not

otherwise prohibited bry this Master Program.

That the hardship described above is specifically related to the property and is the
result of unique conditions such as Irregular lot shape, size or natural features and

the application of this Master Program and not, for example, from dead restrictions
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;or the applicant's own actions.

C That the dwgn of the project will be compatible with other permitted activities in
the area and will 'not cause adverse effects to adjacent properties or the shoreline
envrronment desrgnatlon

d. That the requested vanance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not
enjoyed by the other propertles in the area and will be the minimum necessary to
afford relief, =~ = .

e. That the public nghts of navngatron and use of the shorelines wili not be adversely
affected by the grantrng*’o. the variance.

f. That the public mterest wrl'l suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

In the granting of all variance perrnlts consrderatron shall be given to the cumulative impact
of additional requests for like actions in the area.. For example, if variances were to be
granted to other developments in the area.where srmrlar circumstances exist, the total cf
the variances should also remain consrstent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and this
Master Program and should not produce suntral adverse effects to the shoreline
environment.,

7. The Hearing Examiner reviewed this application with respect to the cntena for approval and the

requirements of Section 14.28 of the Skagit County Code.

CONCLUSIONS

The Hearing Examiner, having duly considered the matter, including ali ‘the testimony and evidence
presented at the Public Hearing and on file including the application, the Environmenta Information required
by the State Environmental Policy Act Guidelines and other environmenta! information,information from
other interested persons, information from other County Departments affected, and rm.ependent studres of

the Skagit County Flanning and Permit Center finds that:

1.

The proposed development, with the appropriate conditions, modiﬁcations, and/or
restrictions which, if necessary and applicable, are listed below as conditions o approval is
consistent and/or compatible with the following policies, regulations, and statutes S

a. The Policies and Regulations of the Skagit County Shorelines Manageme aster

Program; and

b. Applicable policies enumerated in R.C.W. 30.58.02C in regard to shorelmes the"a 7

state and shorelines of statewide significance; and

o Regulations adopted by the Washington State Department of Ecology pursuant' to

the Shorelines Management Act and contzined in Chapter 173-14, Washlngto_
Administrative Code.

That the proposed project substantially meets the criteria for granting variance permits as
set forth in Section 10.03 of the Skagit County Shoreline Management Master Program.

9905160110 BK1S87P60U339
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DECISION

The Hearing Examiner APPIiéVEﬁ:ﬂ"ié_;aﬁﬁlication for a Shoreline Substantia! Development/Variance Permit

subject to the following conditions: .-

1.

All construction debris shall be properly disposed of on land in such a manner that it cannot enter
into the waterway or cause water quality degradation.

The project shall be started wﬂmntwo (2)years of the date of this order and completed within five
(5) years of the date of this ordef'::c:;thgﬁsﬁbreline permit will become void.

The applicant shall reccrd the site plan‘prepared by Wetland Resources Inc. and dated January 27,
1999 showing the buffer of the Type 4 stream and the dimensions of the developed and
undeveloped areas within the buffer of the Protected Critical Area (Lake Cavanaugh). The site plan
shall be recorded with the Skagit County Auditor (SCC 14.06.145(2)) within 120 days of the date of
approval of this permit or the permit shall become-null and void.

The applicant shall obtain a Skagit County BuildmgPerrmt and obtain a!l the necessary approvals
incorporated within the said permit. N

The subject proposal shall comply with the Skagit County Sﬁ@ar:éline Master Program and the
Shoreline Management Act RCW 90.58. 2t

The applicant shall strictly adhere to the project mformatlon (:éité"“diag_ram) submitted for this
proposal. If the applicant proposes any modifications of the subject praposal, he/she shall request a
cermit revision from the Skagit County Planning and Permit Ceqte?--pﬁor to_fs_st':;art of construction.

This decision shall become fina! five (5) days from the date of this order unlssappealed ln accordance with

Sections 9.11 or 13.01 of the Skagit County Shoreline Management Master Program

SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER

-T2 A o< & F2
. u’::.-,i;o"z"'-.., n‘..-m.o;g’-__ {‘-..- ” '}"-? - l'-'*‘-d‘;"""“‘:}'.’ Lrt oo Mo
ROBERT C. SCHOFIELD U

Date of Action; May 5, 1999
Copies transmitted to Applicant: May 5, 1999
Attachment: Staff Report and Findings

C: Applicant, File, County Commissioners, Hearing Examiner
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REVIEWING AUTHORITY Skagit County Hearing Examiner

PUBLiC HEA.RING DATE April 28, 1999

APPLICATION F.‘_‘ Shoreline Substantial Development/Variance #SHL

99-0097

APPLICATIONDATE: -~ February 26, 1999

APPLICANT: " Blair & Danya Furman
6219 136" PIS.W.
" _Edmonds, WA 98026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: To remove an existing residence and replace it with a new
single family residence. The new residence will be locate 36 feet from the Ordinary High
Water Mark (OHWM) which is 4 feet farther jandward than the existing residence. No
expansion of the building footprint will occur shoreward as the existing structure is 32 feet
from the OHWM and the new structure will be 6 feet

PROJECT LOCATION: The proposed pmject s lecated at 33707 South Shore Drive,
Mount Vernon, within a portion of Section 27, TOWIlSh.lp 33 North, Range 6 East, W.M,,
Skagit County.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, with conditions stated at e"’cnd of the report.
EXHIBITS:

1. Stafi Report

2. February 26, 1959, Shorelinic Substantial PC‘VGLGPHIC’TI apphcatlon SHL99-0097 and
Critical Area Review Form with a narrative, ownership certification and maps

3. March 11 & March 18, 1999, Notice of Development Apphcanon.

4, March 1, 1999 Letter of Completeness.

5. April 14, 1999 Wildlife Habitat Analysis prepared by Wctland Rwourccs Inc

6. January 27, 1999 Wetland Delineation Report prepared by Wetland R%ou:cesklncg

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The application has been advertised in accordance with Sectior 9.04 of ‘the Skaglt':'

County Shoreline Master Program (SMP) and WAC 173-14-070.

2. The subject proposal is located on the shoreline of a property with a singleffa;hil;
residence on Lake Cavanaugh in an area designated as a Rural Village by the
Skagit County Comprehensive Plan and within the Residential District under the

Szcaglt County Zoning Ordinance. The property is designated as Rural Residential
in the SMP.

3. No objections have been received regarding this proposal.

93035100110 BX1987p00U3L1 1 !
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Staff" detenmned that the sub_]ect propesal required a Site Assessment/Habitat
Management Plan ‘as required in 14.06.520 of the Skagit Couiily Critical Areas
Ordinance (CAO) which was provided on April 18, 1999. The report determined
that the proposal wxll have little if any negative impact to the site.

Staff has detemuned that’ the subject proposal shall be reviewed for consistency
with SMP Cnapter 7 13 ReSIdenual Development.

5.13 (B) Single Pamlly Re31dences
Although single family reSLdences are exempt from shoreline permit procedure
(RCW 90.58.030 (3-e-v1)) the county, for the benefit of the lot owner, adjacent
properties, and other shoreline and water body users, should review all proposals
for construction to determme ift
(1) The proposal is oris not exempt iom permit procedures
This proposal is not Mmpt because of the reduced setback yrequests on
the shoreline.
(2) The proposal is smtably "located and designed and that all potentiai
adverse impacts to the- shorehne and water bodies have been
recognized and mitigated. o o
The proposal is more envzronmentally senszr:ve due to the proposal being
4 feet farther from the OHWM than ihe ,ex‘z.stmg structure, Also with
enhancement to the streams north bank the l verall ﬁmctzanal value of the
site could be improved, B e,

7.13 (C) Location

(1) Existing and designated areas - New substantlal developments should locate in

existing developed areas or in officially designated resldentlal areas prowdmg

development in these areas is consistent with this program,’ e

The area was adopted as part of the Lake Cavanaugh Rura] Vxllage in the 1997

Skagit County Comprehensive Plan. This Rural Village deszgnauon rqﬂects the

urban setting thai already exists in this area.

(2) Geohydraulics - Residential development should be located
a. so as not to interfere with geohydraulic processes. :
b. Inland from feeder bluffs, drift sectors, and accretion shore fonns

c. To avoid or minimize the need for shore defense, stabll_zatlo n; and ﬂood

protection works.

d.~To utilize and protect the integrity of the shore resources for the beneﬁt of 5,

present and future residents and users.

works

The Skagit County Planning and Permit Center has determined that the subjéét

request is consistent with the criteria for granting Shoreline Substantial Development

Permits.

3905100110 BK1987760342 2
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8.  The Skagit County Department of Public Works has no comment on the proposal.

Master Program, Chapter 10 Variances, sets forth the criteria for grantmg Shoreline
Variance Pcrnuts Sectlon 10.03(1) - Criteria for granting shoreline variance permits
reads:

Variance perrm.:..u__ for dcve.oprnent to be located landward of the ordinary high
water mark (OHWM), except within areas designated marshes, bogs or swamps
pursuant to Chaptcr 1'73-22 WAGC, may be granted provided the applicant can meet
al] the following cntena, tbss burden of proof shall be on the applicant.

a. That the strict applncatlon of the bulk, dimensional or performance
standards set forth in this. Master Program precledes or significanily
interferes with a reasonable use of the property not otherwise
prohibited by this Master Program. The existing lot is divided by a Type
4 stream with 50 foot buﬂem from each bank and has an existing drain field
located directly landward of the cabin. These in place barriers moke it
unfeasible to move the proposed (eszqfencg a greater distance landward.

b. That the hardship descnbed 'aboveu is . specifically related to the
property and is the result of unique conditions such as irregular lot
shape, size or natural features and the apphcatlon of this Master
Program and not, for example, from deed restrictions or the applicant's
own actions. The hardship is specgﬁcally related to the specific natural al
feature (Type 4 strear) and was not caused by the appl:canz

C. That the design of the project will be cmmpatlble w:th other permitted
activities in the area and will not cause adverse effects ‘to adjacent
prcperties or the shoreline environment designation. The entire lakefront
has been developed for intensive rural residential use.as demonstrated by
the Rural Residential Shoreline designation as well as the Rural Village
designation by the Skagit County Comprehensive Plan, _ No adverse eﬂkcts
are anticipated by the proposal. -

d That the variance authorized does not constitute a grant o___spet’::al-_i};

privilege not enjoyed by the other properties in the same area and w

be the minimum necessary to afford relief. Due to stream: buﬁér
requirements and the existing location of adjacent homes the proposal doés

«~not constitute a special privilege.

e. 'That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect a-No

detrimental effect has been identified.

9903100110 BK 1387760343
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. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above ﬁndangs, the Skagit County Planning and Permit Center would

recommend for g
following conditions:

1.

Prepared By: DD
Approved By:
Date:

al of a:ShoreIme Substantial Development Permit subject to the

All construction debns shall be properly disposed of on Iand in such a manner that it
cannot enter in {o the watcrway_ﬂor cause water quality degradation.

The project must be startedw'thm two (3) years of the date of this order and
compieted within (5) yeam of the date of this order or the shoreline permit will
become void. :

The applicant shall record tbe sxte plan prepared by Wetland Resources Inc. and
dated January 27, 1959 showing the buffer of the Type 4 stream and the
dimensions of the developed and undevctoped areas within the buffer of the
Protected Critical Area (Lake Cavanaugh). The site plan must be recorded at the
County Auditors (SCC 14.06.145(2) office A_wuhm 120 days of approval of this
permit or the permit wiil become null & v01d.- o

The applicant must obtain a Skagit County Bmldmg Permlt and receive all the
necessary approvals incorporated within the sald pcnmf ‘

The subject proposal shall comply with the Skagxt County ‘Shorelines Master
Program and the Shorelinz Management Act RCW 90.58. In domg so, the applicant
shall receive a Skagit County Shorelines Substantial Devclopmcnt Penm*

The applicant shall strictly adhere to the project mformatwn (sne dlagram) submitted
for this proposal. If the applicant proposes any modifications of the subject proposal,
he/she shall request a permit revision from this office pnor tok ' thc start of

construction.

April 20, 1999

9905100110 BK1S587P60344

pmrw -




